

RECEIVED

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT 4

03-05-2012

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2011AP002271

Circuit Court Case No. 2007FA000116

In re the Marriage of:

Timothy Dohm,

Joint-Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

Patrina Dohm,

Joint-Petitioner-Appellant.

Joint-Petitioner-Appellant's Brief and Appendix

On appeal from the Circuit Court for Vernon County, the Honorable
Michael J. Rosborough presiding.

Wessel, Lehker & Fumelle, Inc.

Kristen E. Lehker

State Bar No. 1026258

123 East Doty Street, Suite 303
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 256-1480

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION. . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. BY BASING ITS PLACEMENT MODIFICATION
DECISION ON THE CHILD’S WISHES, RATHER THAN
ON AN ANALYSIS OF THE BEST INTEREST FACTORS,
THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL
STANDARD.. 3

A. The trial court committed an error of law by basing its
decision on a single factor and ignoring the evidence
regarding all other factors..... 4

B. By leaving the placement modification decision in the
hands of the child, the court failed to exercise
discretion... 7

C. Leaving this decision in the hands of the child is
especially egregious in this case because of Karissa’s
young age and her fervent wish not to be involved in
the decision..... 8

D. The trial court failed to apply the statutorily mandated
continuity presumption..... 10

E. The trial court’s use of an incorrect legal standard
leads to absurd results... 12

F.	The evidence does not support the court’s best interests determination..	12
II.	EVEN IF THE TRIAL COURT COULD PROPERLY BASE ITS PLACEMENT DECISION ON THE SINGLE FACTOR OF KARISSA’S WISHES, ITS FINDING OF FACT THAT KARISSA EXPRESSED A CLEAR AND CONSISTENT DESIRE TO RESIDE PRIMARILY WITH HER FATHER IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS..	14
III.	THE TRIAL COURT MODIFIED PLACEMENT FOR AT LEAST TWO YEARS ON THE BASIS OF A RECOMMENDATION FOR A TEMPORARY, TRIAL-PERIOD PLACEMENT MODIFICATION..	17
IV.	BIAS AGAINST PATRINA’S RELIGION AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION AFFECTED THE TRIAL COURT’S PLACEMENT DECISION..	19
V.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FACT FINDING UNDERLYING ITS DETERMINATION OF A SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	21
	CONCLUSION.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Abbas v. Palmersheim</i> , 2004 WI App 126, 275 Wis.2d 311, 685 N.W.2d 546.	10, 12
<i>Goberville v. Goberville</i> , 2005 WI App 58, 280 Wis.2d 405, 694 N.W.2d 503.	6, 8

<i>Helling v. Lambert</i> , 2004 WI App 93, 272 Wis.2d 796, 681 N.W.2d 552.....	16, 17, 19
<i>Landwehr v. Landwehr</i> , 2006 WI 64, 291 Wis.2d 49, 715 N.W.2d 180	4, 6
<i>Lofthus v. Lofthus</i> , 2004 WI App 65, 270 Wis.2d 515, 678 N.W.2d 393	21
<i>Marriage of Wiederholt v. Fischer</i> , 169 Wis.2d 524, 485 N.W.2d 442 (Ct. App. 1992).....	7

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 767.325(1)(b).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(5).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(5)(am)4.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(5)(am)5.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 767.451(1)(a)	18
Wis. Stat. § 767.451(1)(b).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 767.451(1)(b)2.b.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 767.451(5m)	4
